RESOLUTION NO. 2006-86

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM LICENSING AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, APPROVING A BUY-IN FEE OF \$288,961.51, AN ANNUAL FEE OF \$48,750.00, AND AMENDING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 2005-2006 BUDGET

- WHEREAS, on April 27, 2005, the City Council took action to notice Sacramento County with an intent to cancel its contract for police services, thereby establishing an 18-month timeline to create a municipal police department; and
- **WHEREAS**, development of a complete and fully functional Communications Dispatch facility is a necessary component of the police department; and,
- WHEREAS, the communications between dispatchers and field officers in the Communications Dispatch facility is a critical function; and,
- WHEREAS, the Sacramento Regional Radio Communications Systems operates in tandem with the Motorola console equipment purchased to be used in the Communications Dispatch facility; and,
- WHEREAS, the Sacramento Regional Radio Communications System has been in use since 1995, is a stable and reliable system, and is utilized by multiple public safety agencies in the Sacramento region, and
- WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the need to use a voice radio communications system; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- 1. That the recitals set forth in this resolution are hereby adopted as true and correct;
- 2. Authorizes the City Manager or designee to negotiate and execute the Sacramento Regional Radio Communications System (SRRCS) Licensing Agreement with the County of Sacramento;
- 3. Approves a budget transfer from the Police Department Reserve account to the Police Department fiscal year 2005/06 budget for a buy-in fee of \$288, 961.61, an annual fee of \$48,750.00:
- 4. Authorizes the aforementioned budgetary amendments to the Police Department 2005-2006 Budget.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this $26^{\rm th}$ day of April 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY É. JACKSON

CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-86

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the April 26, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN 2 : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California